SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3262

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

June 9

- On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 19, delete "of more than two doses".
- 2 In line 20, delete ", gerontologist or".
- In line 21, delete "psychiatrist" and insert "or mental health care provider".
- 4 In line 23, delete ", gerontologist or psychiatrist" and insert "or mental health care provider".
- 5 In line 27, delete "and".
- 6 After line 27, insert:

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

2425

26

27

28

29

30 31

32

33 34

35

- "(b) A licensed health care practitioner other than the primary care provider or mental health care provider, or other licensed health care practitioner designated by the department, of the elderly person or person with a disability who prescribes a psychotropic medication notify the primary care provider or mental health care provider, or other licensed health care practitioner designated by the department, of the elderly person or person with a disability of the prescription not later than 24 hours after issuing the prescription;
- "(c) Psychotropic medication prescribed by a licensed health care practitioner other than the primary care provider or mental health care provider, or other licensed health care practitioner designated by the department, of the elderly person or person with a disability may be in an amount sufficient for a seven-day supply; and".
 - In line 28, delete "(b)" and insert "(d)".
- On page 2, delete lines 2 through 8 and insert:
 - "(A) A person-centered assessment has been performed for the elderly person or person with a disability; and
 - "(B) Based on the findings of the assessment, the best course of treatment, including the use of nonpharmacological interventions, psychotropic medication or a combination of nonpharmacological interventions and psychotropic medication, is followed.".
 - After line 10, insert:
 - "SECTION 2. The Department of Human Services shall convene an advisory committee of stakeholders and of representatives from the department, the State Board of Pharmacy, the Oregon Medical Board, the Oregon State Board of Nursing and the Long Term Care Ombudsman to study and make recommendations for best practices related to the implementation of section 1 of this 2017 Act. The department shall submit the findings and recommendations from the study to an interim committee of the Legislative Assembly related to human services not later than December 31, 2017.
 - "SECTION 3. Section 1 of this 2017 Act applies to prescriptions for psychotropic medication issued on or after the effective date of this 2017 Act by a licensed health care practitioner other than the primary care provider or mental health care provider, or other licensed health care practitioner designated by the Department of Human Services, of an

```
1 elderly person or person with a disability.".
```

- 2 In line 11, delete "2" and insert "4".
- 3 In line 18, delete "3" and insert "5".

4